

Listed on: 24/10/2016 Before Court No: 09 Item No:05

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No 4852 OF 2015

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

...APPELLANTS

Versus

S.S. INGLESWAR & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Counsel for the respondents has on 16/08/2016 filed an application seeking vacation of interim stay granted on dated 19/05/2015 by this Hon'ble Court (**Regd. I.A. No.2/2016**) and was listed before the Hon'ble Court on **05/09/2016**, with office report dated **16th August, 2016**, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ On a representation of the respondents, as a special case, the petitioners may consider release of some money to the respondents for tiding over their difficulty, subject to the final outcome of the main appeal. The respondents shall also furnish an undertaking that they will refund the said money if this Court so directs.

With the aforesaid directions, I.A. No.2/2016, filed for vacation of interim stay granted by this Court on 19.5.2015, stands disposed of.

It is further submitted that in view of the Court's order above mentioned certified copy of Court's order dated 05/09/2016 has been issued to concerned High Court and Counsel for the respondent has on 23rd September, 2016 filed affidavit of undertakings on behalf of both respondent. Copy of the undertakings filed on behalf of both respondents have been placed with appeal paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court with this office report for passing necessary directions in this regard

There are **2 Respondents** in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgment petition of appeal is complete on both respondents and both respondents are represented by Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Advocate.

Contd...2/=

: 2 :

It is lastly submitted that the appeal above mentioned is tagged with (Main Appeal) **Civil Appeal No. 7201 of 2012** related with **Section XIV** and is **ready for hearing**.

The office report for directions in the appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for orders.

DATED THIS THE 28th day of September, 2016.

Sd/=

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

1.Mr. D. S. Mahara, Advocate (Central agency)

2.Mr. Rajesh Mahala, Advocates. (B-98, Sector-14,Noida(U.P.)-201301).

MJ

Sd/=

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.